the New York Horse Manure Transportation Company of the pier at the foot of West additional item of value shall be claimed beyond the cost of the shed to be erected on 
Forty-fifth street, Borough of Manhattan, for a period of five years from May 1:, 1902, their Pier 	No. 37, Atlantic basin, Borough of Brooklyn, in the event of the City 
at an annual rental of four thousand four hundred dollars ($4,400), payable quarterly requiring the premises for the improvement of the water front, and stating that as 
in advance, as recommended by the Commissioner of Docks in communication dated soon as the shed is constructed this Department will be furnished with a statement of